



\$~39

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 11217/2019 and CM APPL. 49149/2019**  
**SAI KRIPA ENGINEERING WORKS** .....Petitioner  
Through: Appearance not given

versus

**LABOUR OFFICER, (DISTRICT SOUTH), OFFICE OF JOINT**  
**LABOUR COMMISSIONER** .....Respondent  
Through: None

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI**

**ORDER**  
**18.05.2026**

%

1. None for the respondent.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner also seeks an adjournment on the ground of non-availability of the arguing counsel.
3. List for consideration on 14.09.2026.

**MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J**

**MAY 18, 2026**

na